of ordinary shares in the Company (“Ordinary Shares”) with voting rights is expected to be

956,466,985. The figure of 956,466,985 Ordinary Shares may be used by shareholders in the

Company as the denominator for the calculations by which they will determine if they are

required to notify their interest in, or a change to their interest in, the share capital of the

Company under the Financial Conduct Authority's Disclosure Guidance and Transparency

Rules.

The Fundraising Shares are expected to be admitted to trading on AIM on or around 28 March

2022.

The Fundraising Shares will represent approximately 40.8% of the enlarged issued share capital

of the Company on Admission. The Issue Price represents a discount of approximately 21.7%

to the 30 day volume weighted average share price on 2 March 2022.

Directors Dealing

Certain directors of the Company will be participating in the Placing, namely, Simon Oddie,

Brian O’Cathain and William Ahlefeldt-Laurvig (the “Participating Directors”) and will be

subscribing for the Placing Shares as follows:

Director Role
Existing

shareholding

Existing %

shareholding

Allocation

(shares)

Participation

(% of Placing)

% holding

post Placing

Simon Oddie CEO 884,615 0.16% 2,500,000 0.71% 0.35%

Brian O’Cathain Chairman 634,615 0.11% 833,333 0.24% 0.15%

William Ahlefeldt-Laurvig NED 34,906,288 6.16% 833,333 0.24% 3.74%

The issue of Placing Shares to the Participating Directors constitutes a related party transaction

pursuant to Rule 13 of the AIM Rules for Companies by virtue of their statuses as directors of

the Company. The independent non-executive director (being Stephen Williams, who is not

participating in the Placing) considers, having consulted with the Company's nominated

adviser, finnCap, that the terms of the Placing with the Participating Directors are fair and

reasonable insofar as the Company's shareholders are concerned.

This announcement contains inside information for the purposes of Article 7 of the Market